

No. 11-14554-EE

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

CORRINE BROWN, MARIO DIAZ-BALART, AND
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KURT S. BROWNING, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES,
ACLU OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-
INTERVENOR-APPELLEES**

LAUGHLIN McDONALD
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
FLORIDA, INC.
230 PEACHTREE STREET, NW
SUITE 1440
ATLANTA, GA 30303-1227
(404) 523-2721
FAX (404) 653-0331
lmcdonald@aclu.org

*COUNSEL FOR ACLU OF
FLORIDA, ET AL.*

JON L. MILLS
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
100 SOUTHEAST SECOND
STREET
SUITE 2800
MIAMI, FL 33131
(305) 539-8400
FAX (305) 539-1307
jmills@bsflp.com

*COUNSEL FOR STATE
LEGISLATORS*

PAUL M. SMITH
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 NEW YORK AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
FAX (202) 639-6066
psmith@jenner.com
mdesantis@jenner.com
jamunson@jenner.com

*COUNSEL FOR FL. ST. CONF. OF
NAACP BRANCHES, ET AL.*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE FRONT COVER

RANDALL C. MARSHALL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
FLORIDA, INC.
4500 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD
SUITE 340
MIAMI, FL 33137
(786) 363-2700
FAX (786) 363-1108
rmarshall@aclufl.org

*COUNSEL FOR ACLU OF
FLORIDA, ET AL.*

KAREN C. DYER
GARY K. HARRIS
ELAN NEHLEBER
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
121 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE
SUITE 840
ORLANDO, FL 32801
(407) 425-7118
FAX (407) 425-7047
kdyer@bsfllp.com
gharris@bsfllp.com
enehleber@bsfllp.com

STUART H. SINGER
CARL E. GOLDFARB
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
401 EAST LAS OLAS
BOULEVARD
SUITE 1200
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
(954) 356-0011
FAX (954) 356-0022
ssinger@bsfllp.com
cgoldfarb@bsfllp.com

JOSEPH W. HATCHETT
AKERMAN SENTERFITT
106 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE
12TH FLOOR
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
(850) 224-9634
FAX (850) 222-0103
joseph.hatchett@akerman.com

*COUNSEL FOR STATE
LEGISLATORS*

J. GERALD HEBERT
191 SOMERVILLE STREET
SUITE 405
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
(703) 628-4673
hebert@voterlaw.com

CHARLES G. BURR
BURR & SMITH, LLP
442 WEST KENNEDY
BOULEVARD
SUITE 300
TAMPA, FL 33606
(813) 253-2010
FAX (813) 254-8391
cburr@burrandsmithlaw.com

STEPHEN F. ROSENTHAL
PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.
CITY NATIONAL BANK
BUILDING
25 WEST FLAGLER STREET
SUITE 800
MIAMI, FL 33130
(305) 358-2800
FAX (305) 358-2382

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1-1 CERTIFICATE	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES.....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. ARTICLE III, SECTION 20 IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE AS INTERPRETED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>SMILEY</i> AND <i>HILDEBRANT</i>	12
A. <i>Smiley</i> and <i>Hildebrant</i> Provide The Definitive Interpretations Of The Elections Clause.....	13
B. Appellants’ Arguments Cannot Be Squared With <i>Smiley</i> and <i>Hildebrant</i>	21
1. Constitutional Lawmaking Is Part Of The Lawmaking Process And Was A Power Given To The People By The Legislature.	22
a. The People Are Given The Power To Make Laws By The Florida Constitution.....	22
b. The Legislature Delegated Its Lawmaking Power To The People.	26
2. Legislatures Are Bound By Their State Constitutions When Conducting Redistricting.....	29
C. The Framers Desired A System In Which Congressional Representatives Would Be Directly Accountable To The People.	33
D. The District Court Did Not “Misunderstand” The Nature of Article III, Section 20.....	37

II. ARTICLE III, SECTION 20 IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE POWER TO REGULATE THE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER OF CONGRESSIONAL ELECTIONS.....	40
A. The Cases Relied Upon By Appellants Actually Support Appellees.	41
B. Article III, Section 20 Is Not Outcome-Determinative.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General ex rel. Limiting Cruel & Inhumane Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy</i> , 815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002)	24, 27
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General Ltd. Marine Net Fishing</i> , 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993).....	22-23, 27
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	24
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491, 105 S. Ct. 279 (1985)	25
<i>Brown v. Saunders</i> , 166 S.E. 105 (Va. 1932)	37
<i>Browning v. Florida Hometown Democracy, Inc., PAC</i> , 29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010)	24
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182, 119 S. Ct. 636 (1999).....	24-25
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	32
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952, 116 S. Ct. 1941 (1996)	46
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380, 52 S. Ct. 402 (1932).....	18
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982).....	20
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1, 95 S. Ct. 751 (1975).....	39-40
<i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998).....	32
<i>Colorado General Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093, 124 S. Ct. 2228 (2004).....	19, 26
* <i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510, 121 S. Ct. 102 (2001)	41, 42, 43, 46, 47
<i>Erfer v. Pennsylvania</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	37
<i>Florida Land Co. v. City of Winter Springs</i> , 427 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1983)	27

<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67, 118 S. Ct. 464 (1997).....	43
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221, 40 S. Ct. 495 (1920).....	15, 16, 25
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	25
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375, 52 S. Ct. 403 (1932).....	19
<i>Lane v. Chiles</i> , 698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997)	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900, 115 S. Ct. 2475 (1995)	46
* <i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565, 36 S. Ct. 708 (1916).....	8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 25
<i>Opinion of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court on the Constitutionality of the Soldiers' Voting Bill</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864).....	20
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	19, 20, 37
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887).....	20, 21
<i>Rojas v. Florida</i> , 285 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630, 113 S. Ct. 2816 (1993).....	43
* <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355, 52 S. Ct. 397 (1932)	7-8, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31, 32, 46
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 U.S. 254, 122 S. Ct. 2355 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Ayres v. Gray</i> , 69 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1953)	22
<i>State ex rel. Cunningham v. Davis</i> , 166 So. 289 (Fla. 1936).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 114 N.E. 55 (Ohio 1916), <i>aff'd</i> , 241 U.S. 565, 36 S. Ct. 708 (1916).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Division of Bond Finance of Department of General Services</i> , 278 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1973)	23
* <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779, 115 S. Ct. 1842 (1995).....	41, 42, 47

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267, 124 S. Ct. 1769 (2004).....36

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 45, 12, 39

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....16

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

42 U.S.C. § 197345

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)45

42 U.S.C. § 1973c45

ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 136

ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1, (14)(B)-(F)37

CAL. CONST. art. XXI.....36

CONN. CONST. art. III, § 537

CONN. CONST. art. XVI36

FLA. CONST. art. I, § 122

FLA. CONST. art. III, § 331

FLA. CONST. art. III, § 4(a).....31

FLA. CONST. art. III, § 4(b).....31

FLA. CONST. art. III, § 4(c).....31

FLA. CONST. art. III, § 631

FLA. CONST. art. III, § 731

FLA. CONST. art. III, § 831

FLA. CONST. art. III, § 205, 40

FLA. CONST. art. XI, § 323

FLA. CONST. ANN. art. XI, § 3.....27

HAW. CONST. art. IV, § 936

IDAHO CONST. art. III, § 2 (2).....36

IOWA CONST. art. III, § 3737

MO. CONST. art. III, § 4537

MONT. CONST. art. V, § 14.....36

N.J. CONST. art. II, § 2.....36

VA. CONST. art. II, § 6.....37

WASH. CONST. art. II, § 4336, 37

W. VA. CONST. art. I, § 4.....37

WYO. CONST. art. III, § 4937

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Constitution of the State of Ohio with Amendments Proposed by the
 Constitutional Convention of 1912, art. II, § 1c (1912) 15

Debate in Massachusetts Ratifying Convention (Jan. 16-17, 21, 1788), in 2
 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds.,
 1987)35

P.K. Jameson & Marsha Hosack, *Citizens Initiatives in Florida: An Analysis
 of Florida’s Constitutional Initiative Process, Issues, and Alternatives*,
 23 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 417 (1995)..... 27-28

Journal of the House of Representatives, July 3, 1968.....27

Letter from C. Smith, Holland & Knight (Oct. 21, 1980)28

Letter from T. Christian Herren, Jr., Chief, Dept. of Justice Voting Section,
 to Andy Baros, *et al.* (May 31, 2011)23

1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed.,
rev. ed. 1966)34

2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed.,
rev. ed. 1966)34

Talbot D’Alemberte, THE FLORIDA STATE CONSTITUTION (2011)27

Barbara A. Terzian, Symposium: *Ohio’s Constitution: An Historical
Perspective*, 51 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 357 (2004)14
